Company be and is hereby accorded for issue of 56,687 Bonus Shares in the proportion 

of 1:10, that is, 1 (One) new fully paid-up equity share of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 

each for every 10 (Ten) existing fully paid-up equity share of Rs. 10/- each held by 

them by Capitalizing a sum of Rs. 5,66,870/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Sixty-Six Thousand 

Eight Hundred and Seventy Only) out of Securities Premium Reserve of the 

Company, to be allotted and distributed as fully paid-up Bonus Shares to the equity 

shareholders of the Company, whose names appear in the Register of Members 

maintained by the Company on the Record Date as may be determined by the Board

[...]

2015 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time 

being in force) and based on the recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee and the Board of Directors, the approval of the members of the Company 

be and is hereby accorded for payment of remuneration of Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two 

Lakhs Fifty-Thousand Only) per month, i.e., Rs. 30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Lakhs 

Only) to Mr. Tirupur Kulandaivel Chandiran (DIN: 00031091), Managing Director of 

the Company for 3 (three) Financial Years from 2025-26 to 2027-28, including in the 

event of inadequate profits or no profits.

[...]

2015 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time 

being in force) and based on the recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee and the Board of Directors, the approval of the members of the Company 

be and is hereby accorded for payment of remuneration of Rs. 75,000/- (Rupees 

Seventy-Five Thousand Only) per month, i.e., Rs. 9,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs 

Only) to Mrs.  Selvi (DIN: 00032962), Wholetime Director of the Company for 3 (three) 

Financial Years from 2025-26 to 2027-28, including in the event of inadequate profits 

or no profits.

[...]

being in force) and based on the recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee and the Board of Directors, the approval of the members of the Company 

be and is hereby accorded for payment of remuneration of Rs. 80,000/- (Rupees 

Eighty-Thousand Only) per month, i.e., Rs. 9,60,000/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Sixty-

Thousand Only) to Mr. A.C. Vineethkumar (DIN: 06756745), Director (Non-Executive) 

of the Company for 3 (three) Financial Years from 2025-26 to 2027-28, including in the 

event of inadequate profits or no profits. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the Directors of the Company be and are

[...]

Terms and conditions of 

appointment  

Re-appointment as Director pursuant to 

retirement by rotation under Section 152(6) 

and approval for fixing of remuneration 

under Section 197 for a period of 3 years 

7.  
Details of remuneration sought 

to be paid 

Rs. 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five 

Thousand Only) per month, i.e., Rs. 

9,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Only) per 

annum 

8.  Remuneration last drawn  

Rs. 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five 

Thousand Only) per month, i.e., Rs. 

9,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Only) per 

annum 

9.  
Date of first appointment on 

the Board 
05.06.2012 

10.  Shareholding in the company 24,887 (4.39%) 

11.  

Relationship with other 

Directors, Manager and other

[...]

10 existing equity shares held as on the record date to be fixed by the Board. The 

Securities Premium Account of the company has a balance of Rs. 8,75,36,644/- as on 

31.03.2025. The Board has proposed to issue the bonus shares out of the Securities 

Premium Account of the company by capitalising a sum of Rs. 5,66,870/- (Rupees Five 

Lakhs Sixty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy Only). 

The Record Date for the aforesaid bonus issue of the Equity Shares shall be fixed by 

the Board of Directors. 

In case of fractional entitlements arising out of the issue of bonus equity shares, the 

Board will make suitable arrangements to deal with such fractions for the benefit of

[...]

Tirupur Kulandaivel Chandiran (DIN: 

00031091), Managing Director 

Mr. T.K Chandiran (DIN: 00031091), Chairperson and Managing Director of the 

company, is one of the founders, and a promoter and Director of the company. He has 

been drawing a remuneration of Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty-Thousand 

Only) per month, i.e., Rs. 30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Lakhs Only) per annum.  

Considering his contribution to the efficiency and growth of the Company, it was 

proposed to continue to pay a remuneration not exceeding Rs. 30,00,000/- (Rupees 

Thirty Lakhs Only) per annum to the Director, under the provisions of Section 197